- of which to be recovered within 12 months 353 92 81

Deferred tax liabilities 1,992 2,229 2,184

- of which to be realized after 12 months 1,889 2,206 2,184

- of which to be realized within 12 months 103 23 -

Deferred tax assets and liabilities -974 -881 -578

Depending on future taxable results, a part of deferred tax

assets relating to tax loss carry forwards now considered to

be recoverable after 12 months may be recoverable in the

short term.

MOVEMENT DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AMOUNTS IN  MILL IONS OF  EURO

Balance as of January 1, 2004 57

Income statement charge –635

Balance as of December 31, 2004 –578

Changes in accounting policies 71

Balance as of January 1, 2005 –507

New consolidations 38

Income statement charge –396

Tax charged to equity –4

Classified as held for sale –12

Balance as of December 31, 2005 –881

New consolidations –7

Income statement charge –62

Tax charged to equity –27

Classified from held for sale 3

Balance as of December 31, 2006 –974

Deferred tax charged to equity mainly relates to movements in

the Hedge reserve. ‘Changes in accounting policies’ in 2005 refl ect

the tax effects of the application of IAS 32, IAS 39 and IFRS 5 as

from January 1, 2005.

9523668_KPN_JV_GB-Jaarrekening.indd   1279523668_KPN_JV_GB-Jaarrekening.indd   127 01-03-2007   15:04:0501-03-2007   15:04:05

128 Financial statements - Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement KPN Annual Report and Form 20-f 2006

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

AMOUNTS IN  MILL IONS OF  EURO Tax loss carry

forwards

Temporary differences Total

Revenue recognition Pension provisions Other

Balance as of January 1, 2004 1,771 163 277 105 2,316

Income statement charge –620 –41 –60 11 –710

Balance as of December 31, 2004 1,151 122 217 116 1,606

Changes in accounting policies 24 - - 47 71

Balance as of January 1, 2005 1,175 122 217 163 1,677

New consolidations 161 - - - 161

Income statement charge –254 –15 –26 –176 –471

Tax charged to equity - - - –4 –4

Classified as held for sale –14 - - –1 –15

Balance as of December 31, 2005 1,068 107 191 –18 1,348

New consolidations 1 - - 1 2

Income statement charge –404 –30 –41 1671) –308

Tax charged to equity - - - –27 –27

Classified from held for sale 3 - - - 3

Balance as of December 31, 2006 668 77 150 123 1,018

1)  The increase in Other temporary differences in 2006 can primarily be explained by Telfort recognizing a deferred tax asset

for the difference between tax and book value of goodwill (December 31, 2006: EUR 122 million).

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

AMOUNTS IN  MILL IONS OF  EURO Deferred liability due to losses

German permanent establishment

Temporary differences Total

Balance as of January 1, 2004 2,096 163 2,259

Income statement charge –38 –37 –75

Balance as of December 31, 2004 2,058 126 2,184

Changes in accounting policies - - -

Balance as of January 1, 2005 2,058 126 2,184

New consolidations - 123 123